The concept that the action must have been pursued frivolously has no 

application to Idaho Code § 12-120(1).  If I.C. § 12-120(1) applies, attorney fees are 

mandatory for the prevailing party.  Idaho Code § 12-120(1) requires that “…in any 

action where the amount pleaded is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less, 

there shall be taxed and allowed to the prevailing party, as part of the costs of the 

action, a reasonable amount to be fixed by the court as attorney’s fees.”  The analysis 

turns then on what was “pleaded” by Wilhelm in his complaint.

[...]

allegations would satisfy the jurisdictional pleading requirement and also afford a 

plaintiff—or defendant—an opportunity to recover attorney fees under I.C. § 12-120(1) 

without contravening I.C. § 5-335 or I.R.C.P. 9(g).”  Id. 

Since Wilhelm did not do this, this Court cannot find that Wilhelm had “pleaded 

an amount of twenty-five thousand ($25,000.00) dollars or less”.  Wilhelm did not make 

a prayer for relief for only the amount awarded in arbitration.  Even if he had, he also 

prayed for pre-judgment interest which would have taken that amount pled to over 

$25,000.00.  Thus, Frampton cannot avail himself of I.C.